1 **Sponsor:** Senator Larson 2 3 Bill to Amend the Executive Branch By-Laws: Executive Cabinet Members Authorities, Powers and 4 Responsibilities (Article 2, Section3) 5 6 WHEREAS, the Student Government Association is the official student governing body for Illinois State 7 University; 8 9 WHEREAS, the Executive Branch By-Laws is the governing document for the Executive Branch; 10 11 WHEREAS, Authorities, Powers and Responsibilities can be found in Article 2, Section 3 of the 12 Executive Branch By-Laws; 13 14 WHEREAS, the current powers of Executive Branch members is not represented in the By-Laws; 15 16 WHEREAS, The Secretary of Governmental Relations shall be able to recommend legislation to the 17 Assembly; 18 19 WHEREAS, The Secretary of Public Relations shall be able to recommend legislation to the Assembly; 20 21 WHEREAS, The Secretary of Student Fees shall be able to recommend legislation to the Assembly; 22 23 WHEREAS, The Secretary of Programming shall be able to recommend legislation to the Assembly; 24 25 WHEREAS, The Secretary of Information Technology shall be able to recommend legislation to the 26 Assembly; 27 28 WHEREAS, The Secretary of Diversity Affairs shall be able to recommend legislation to the Assembly; 29 30 WHEREAS, The Secretary of Sustainability shall be able to recommend legislation to the Assembly; 31 32 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association along with 33 constituents of Illinois State University, accept the bill authorizing the amendment to the Executive 34 Branch By-Laws; 35 36 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs the 37 Secretary of the Assembly to make all necessary changes to the Executive Branch By-Laws. 38 39 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs the 40 Secretary of Information Technology to make all necessary changes to the SGA web site. 41 42 43 Adopted by the Assembly of the Student Government Association on the 19 day of 44 September . 2009. 45 46 We hereunto set our hands in affirmation of the adoption of this bill by the Assembly of the Student 47 Government Association: 48 49 50 51 Matt Spialek, Student Body President Mike Carnahan, President of the Assembly

52
53
54 I hereunto set my hand it witness and certification of the adoption of this bill by the Assembly of the Student Government Association:

56
57
58
59 Mary McMahon, Secretary of the Assembly

Vote: 19 Y A N